LY P47F
1 Version 1.4 | 2018-06-06
Produktdatenblatt  |  Version 1.1 www.osram-os.com
LY P47F
PointLED®
With a diameter of just 2 mm, the PointLED is one of
the smallest packages in its class and achieves high
luminous efficacies.

LY P47F
19 Version 1.4 | 2018-06-06
Type Designation System
L A  P 4 7 B
Chip Technology
3:  standard InGaN
6: standard InGaAlP
B: HOP 2000
F: Thinfilm InGaAlP
G: ThinGaN (Thinfilm InGaN)
 (Subcon: Sapphire)
K: InGaAlP low current
´
Encapsulant Type / Lens Properties
7: colorless clear or white volume conversion
(resin encapsulation)
S: Silicone (with or without diffuser)
Wavelength   Emission Color Color coordinates according
(λdom typ.)     CIE 1931/Emission color:
T:  528 nm true green  W:  white
Y:  587 nm yellow   CB: color on demand blue
A:  617 nm amber
B:  470 nm blue
R:  625 nm red
O:  606 nm orange
P:  560 nm pure green
S:  633 nm super red
G:  570 nm green
  L: Light
    emitting
    diode
Package Type
P:  POINTLED
Lead / Package Properties
4: through hole
W: folded leads and UX:3, Ag-LF, w/o
TO2 jetting
LY P47F
20 Version 1.4 | 2018-06-06
Notes
The evaluation of eye safety occurs according to the standard IEC 62471:2006 (photo biological safety of
lamps and lamp systems). Within the risk grouping system of this IEC standard, the LED specified in this
data sheet fall into the class exempt group (exposure time 10000 s). Under real circumstances (for expo-
sure time, conditions of the eye pupils, observation distance), it is assumed that no endangerment to the
eye exists from these devices. As a matter of principle, however, it should be mentioned that intense light
sources have a high secondary exposure potential due to their blinding effect. When looking at bright light
sources (e.g. headlights), temporary reduction in visual acuity and afterimages can occur, leading to irrita-
tion, annoyance, visual impairment, and even accidents, depending on the situation.
Subcomponents of this LED contain, in addition to other substances, metal filled materials including silver.
Metal filled materials can be affected by environments that contain traces of aggressive substances. There-
fore, we recommend that customers minimize LED exposure to aggressive substances during storage, pro-
duction, and use. LEDs that showed visible discoloration when tested using the described tests above did
show no performance deviations within failure limits during the stated test duration. Respective failure limits
are described in the IEC60810.
For further application related informations please visit www.osram-os.com/appnotes
LY P47F
21 Version 1.4 | 2018-06-06
Disclaimer
Disclaimer